

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Southern California Gas Company  
(U 904 G) and San Diego Gas & Electric Company  
(U 902 G) to Recover Costs Recorded in the  
Pipeline Safety and Reliability Memorandum  
Accounts, the Safety Enhancement Expense  
Balancing Accounts, and the Safety Enhancement  
Capital Cost Balancing Accounts

Application 16-09-005  
(Filed on September 2, 2016)

**REPLY BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (U 904 G)  
AND SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902 G) IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
APPLICATION TO RECOVER COSTS RECORDED IN THE PIPELINE SAFETY AND  
RELIABILITY MEMORANDUM ACCOUNTS, THE SAFETY ENHANCEMENT  
EXPENSE BALANCING ACCOUNTS, AND THE SAFETY ENHANCEMENT  
CAPITAL COST BALANCING ACCOUNTS**

AVISHA A. PATEL

Attorney for

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY  
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY  
555 West Fifth Street, Suite 1400  
Los Angeles, California 90013  
Telephone: (213) 244-2954  
Facsimile: (213) 629-9620  
E-mail: [APatel@semprautilities.com](mailto:APatel@semprautilities.com)

February 16, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF AUTHORIZING RECOVERY OF THE AMOUNTS SOUGHT BY SOCALGAS AND SDG&E .....	5
A. ORA’s Proposals for Additional Disallowances Are Unsupported, Unreasonable, and, Simply, Wrong .....	6
1. Relevant Commission Guidance on Calculation of Post-55 Disallowances. ....	6
2. Applicants Have Calculated the System Average Costs Correctly; ORA’s Proposal Is Neither Feasible nor Grounded in Commission Precedent. ....	8
3. The Record Does Not Support ORA’s Opinion that Certain Post-55 Replacement and Pressure Test Projects Have Records Evidencing Testing to Modern Standards. ....	11
B. TURN/SCGC’s Proposals for Additional Cost Reductions Are Based on Misapplication of the Reasonable Manager Standard And Misinterpretation of Commission Decisions. ....	12
1. Phase 2B Costs Are PSEP Costs.....	13
2. The Reasonable Manager Standard Is Not a Perfection Standard. ....	16
3. Disallowances Have Been Properly Calculated and Deducted by Applicants. ....	17
a. Incidental Mileage in Pressure Test Projects Should Be Allocated as Applicants Have, i.e., Consistent with Commission Precedent. ....	18
b. Incidental Mileage in Replacement Projects Should Not Be Included in the Calculation of Disallowances. ....	19
C. ORA’s and TURN/SCGC’s Proposals for Additional Disallowances or Transfers of Costs Outside of PSEP Are Inconsistent with Commission Decisions.....	21
1. Line 1005 Replacement Project. ....	21
2. Line 1013 Replacement Project. ....	23
3. Line 1014 Replacement Project. ....	25
4. Line 1015 Hydrotest and Replacement Project.....	26

5.	Line 2000 West Sections 1, 2, and 3 Hydrotest Project.....	27
6.	Line 2001 West B Sections 10, 11, and 14 Hydrotest and Replacement Project.....	28
7.	Line 2003 Hydrotest and Replacement Project.....	33
8.	Line 235 West – Sawtooth Canyon Replacement Project. ....	35
9.	Line 33-120 Section 2 Replacement Project.....	35
10.	Line 35-20 North Replacement Project.....	36
11.	Line 36-1032 Sections 1, 2, and 3 Replacement Project.....	37
12.	Line 36-37 Replacement Project.....	38
13.	Line 38-539 Replacement Project.....	39
14.	Line 407 Hydrotest Project. ....	42
15.	Line 45-120 Section 1 Replacement Project.....	43
16.	Line 45-120XO1 Replacement Project. ....	44
	a. Lines 45-120XO1 and 45-120 Projects – Design Timeline .....	45
	b. Line 85 South Project - Design Timeline .....	47
17.	Line 49-14 Replacement Project.....	48
18.	Line 49-22 Abandonment Project.....	49
19.	Line 49-32 Replacement Project.....	50
20.	Playa del Rey Storage Phases 4 and 5 Hydrotest Project. ....	50
21.	Line 235 West, Supply Line 44-654, and Palmdale Valve Bundle Project. ....	51
III.	CONCLUSION .....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b>Commission Applications</b>	
A.11-11-002 .....	42
A.14-12-016 .....	9
A.16-09-005 .....	47
A.17-10-007 .....	13
A.17-10-008 .....	13
 <b>Commission Decisions</b>	
D.02-08-064 .....	16, 23
D.11-06-007 .....	23
D.11-06-017 .....	12, 14, 33, 44
D.14-06-007 .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21
D.15-03-049 .....	7
D.15-12-020 .....	6, 7, 9, 10, 15, 18, 20
D.87-06-021 .....	17, 33
D.88-02-036 .....	16, 23
D.88-03-036 .....	16
D.90-09-088 .....	16
 <b>Commission Rulings</b>	
Amended Assigned Commissioner and Administrative Law Judge’s Scoping Memo and Ruling dated April 24, 2017 .....	1, 13
General Order 112 .....	6, 14, 15, 20
 <b>Commission Rules</b>	
Rule 13.11 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the California Public Utilities Commission1	
 <b>Federal Regulations</b>	
49 CFR Part 192, Subpart J .....	11,12
49 CFR §§192.501 – 192.517 .....	12
49 CFR, Part 192 .....	6
